2. The maximum $265m is raised under the Capital Raising, with $233m used to repay debt

– Reflect the interest expense (Pro Forma P&L) and interest payments (Pro Forma Cashflow) that would have occurred in H1 FY21 had the post-Capital Raising capital structure
been in-place (i.e. including the Notes) for the entire half year

• The interest costs for the Notes is calculated at 8.5% p.a. payment in kind (PIK) consideration which equates to a Pro Forma interest expense for H1 FY21 of $8.6m
under the $200m scenario and $11.4m under the $265m scenario, with no Pro Forma cash interest payments over the period

– Remove the costs associated with the restructuring, Recapitalisation, product recall and other one-off costs incurred during the half year in order to provide a measure of
underlying performance, noting that the adjustments and resulting underlying earnings cannot be extrapolated as an estimate for the potential full year performance of the
group

39

Pro Forma P&L

H1 FY21

AUD ‘000s Reported1

(continuing operations)
Adjustments2

Recapitalisation

Impact $200m

raised3

Pro Forma

Assuming $200m

raised

Recapitalisation

Impact $265m

raised4

Pro Forma

Assuming $265m

raised

Revenue  291,378 - - 291,378 - 291,378

Cost of sales (240,121) - - (240,121) - (240,121)

Gross profit/(loss) 51,257 - - 51,257 - 51,257

Other (expenses)/income (1,863) 2,181 - 318 - 318

Other gains/(losses) 1,956 1,449 - 3,405 - 3,405

Marketing, selling & distribution expenses (32,463) - - (32,463) - (32,463)

Expected credit losses (336) - - (336) - (336)

Administrative expenses (18,420) 10,183 - (7,607) - (7,607)

Impairments - - - - - -

Interest on lease liabilities (5,899) - - (5,899) - (5,899)

Interest on convertible notes - - (8,634) (8,634) (2,806) (11,441)

Other interest and finance costs (9,713) - 5,859 (3,854) 1,259 (2,596)

Share of profit/(losses) of associates accounted for using the equity method 279 - - 279 - 279

Profit/(Loss) before income tax (15,202) 14,443 (2,776) (3,535) (1,548) (5,082)

EBITDA pre AASB 16 (Continuing Operations) 7,210 14,443 - 21,653 - 21,653

Basis of preparation

The Pro Forma Statement of Financial Performance reflects the reported results of the Freedom Foods Group as shown in the financial statements for the half year to 31 December 2020 adjusted to reflect various Pro Forma adjustments
(detailed in the notes below) relating to the removal of costs specified in note 2 and the impact of the Recapitalisation as described in notes 3 and 4. The Pro Forma statement of financial performance does not reflect the impact of one-
off transactions associated with the Offer or with the financial performance of the Group since 31 December 2020.

[…]

The Pro Forma Statement of Financial position
as at 31 December 2020 reflects the reported
results of the Freedom Foods Group as shown
in the financial statements for the half year to
31 December 2020 adjusted to reflect various
Pro Forma adjustments (detailed in the notes
below) relating to the additional drawdown of
debt from the major shareholder, sale of the
Cereals & Snacks business and the
Recapitalisation.

Unless specified in the notes below no account
has been made in the Pro Forma statement of
financial position for the impact of trading
since 31 December 2020.

Lease Liabilities totaling $191.2m and the
associated Right of Use asset totaling $167.8m
(included in non-current assets) are shown in
the Statement of Financial Position reflecting
the requirements of AASB16.

31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2020

AUD in '000s

Statutory Balance

Sheet

[1]

Increase in

subordinated

facility

[2]

Impact of the

Cereals & Snacks

sale

[3]

Pro Forma

(post increase in

subordinated

facility / C&S sale)

Impact of the Offer

[4],[5]

Pro Forma

(assuming $200m

raised)

Impact of the Offer

[6]

Pro Forma

(assuming $265m

raised)

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 24,288   12,000   11,000   47,288   6,551   53,840   15,000   68,840

Trade and other receivables 46,272   -   -   46,272   -   46,272   -   46,272

Inventories 39,946   -   -   39,946   -   39,946   -   39,946

Derivative financial instruments 3,823   -   -   3,823   -   3,823   -   3,823

Prepayments 561   -   -   561   -   561   -   561

114,890   12,000   11,000   137,890   6,551   144,442   15,000   159,442

Assets of disposal group classified as held for sale 25,759   -   (25,759)   -   -   -   -   -

Total current assets 140,649   12,000   (14,759)   137,890   6,551   144,442   15,000   159,442   -   -

Total non-current assets 506,843   -   -   506,843   -   506,843   -   506,843

Total Assets 647,492   12,000   (14,759)   644,733   6,551   651,285   15,000   666,285

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (77,314)   -   1,192   (76,122)   3,425   (72,697)   -   (72,697)

Borrowings (326,907)   (12,000)   6,540   (332,367)   322,356   (10,010)   -   (10,010)

Lease liabilities (800)   -   -   (800)   -   (800)   -   (800)

Derivative financial instruments (2,074)   -   -   (2,074)   -   (2,074)   -   (2,074)

Provisions (6,277)   -   443   (5,834)   -   (5,834)   -   (5,834)

(413,372)   (12,000)   8,175   (417,197)   325,781   (91,416)   -   (91,416)

Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale (5,101)   -   5,101   -   -   -   -   -

Total current liabilities (418,473)   (12,000)   13,276   (417,197)   325,781   (91,416)   -   (91,416)

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings -   -   -   -   (332,782)   (332,782)   (15,000)   (347,782)

Lease Liabilities (190,431)   -   -   (190,431)   -   (190,431)   -   (190,431)

Provisions (462)   -   -   (462)   -   (462)   -   (462)

Total non-current liabilities (190,893)   -   -   (190,893)   (332,782)   (523,675)   (15,000)   (538,675)

Total liabilities (609,366)   (12,000)   13,276   (608,090)   (7,001)   (615,091)   (15,000)   (630,091)

Net Assets 38,126   -   (1,482)   36,644   (450)   36,194   -   36,194

Equity

Issued Capital 598,712   -   -   598,712   -   598,712   -   598,712

Reserves (56,463)   -   -   (56,463)   -   (56,463)   -   (56,463)

Accumulated losses (504,123)   -   (1,482)   (505,605)   (450)   (506,055)   -   (506,055)

Total Equity 38,126   -   (1,482)   36,644   (450)   36,194   -   36,194

Pro Forma

Adjustment
Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma

Adjustments

41

AUD '000s

Consolidated

Statutory Cash Flow

[1]

Removal

Cereals & Snacks

[2]

Restructuring /

Product recall costs

[3]

Impact of revised

Capital Structure

[4]

Pro Forma

Scenario 1

($200m raised)

Impact of revised

Capital Structure

(incremental)

[5]

Pro Forma

Scenario 2

($265m raised)

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from customers (inclusive of GST)   319,076   -   -   -   -   -

Payments to suppliers and employees (inclusive of GST) (314,631)   -   -   -   -   -

Cash flow from operations 4,445   11,759   -   -   16,204   -   16,204

Product recall related expenses paid (2,181)   - 2,181   -   -   -   -

Payments for restructuring expenses (8,843)   - 8,843   -   -   -   -

Interest received -   - -   -   -   -   -

Interest on lease liabilities paid (5,227)   - -   -   (5,227)   -   (5,227)

Other interest and finance costs paid (9,694)   -   -   5,840   (3,854)   1,259   (2,596)

Net cash used in operating activities (21,500)   11,759   11,024   5,840   7,123   1,259   8,381

Cash flows from investing activities

Payments for property, plant and equipment (4,477)

Payments for intangibles (86)

Investment in equity interest -

Net cash used in investing activities (4,563)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from issue of equity instruments of the Company -

Payment of share issue costs -

Proceeds/(repayments) of borrowings 34,582